
D&'

<

1.CONtHACT4000bt
'

IA4L OF PA4Ls'

. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 I 4

3. u , m .vl om e. nlouisitioNevHe mt ala. NO. ..en w lci ,40.ure,, wow,,-

m m ou o o y o u.f.cAi.o N , o.
9/28/92 RFPA_3J-91-186 dtd 7/?9/47

g 4suL0_ _ ' ' ^ " " ' ' * " " ' "*d'*"'''''""#"'"" CoOcI
u# Coot

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Division of Contracts & Property Management
Washington, DC 20555

y) eA. AMLt4DMLf41 OF 1,OL4 CIT AliON iso.
S. f4 AML Afd D ADOHLbb OF CON t f4ACT Oh (No., stree 4, counti, & safe sad Mr Code /

1-NET tao ^100f"8 m in-

9430 Rockledge Deive
Suite 640 ~ 16^ "ou'hc^1'o" oF con * H^cvonooi

"
Dethesda MD 20817

-

Principal Investigator / Technicals

X NRC-33-91 -186
Contact: Bruce Adams ~

loo. DAT LD (SER UDs H)
Telephone No. ( 301) 564-6827 6/3j/9j

|F ACILITY CODE

11.THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS O ise , ended. b is oot e
CODE

Tte ewe-bred sotkhation is or shd as set forth in item 14. T1e hour arctate specified Io'r remipt of Offer.

Offers must oc6 nowledge receipt of this amendment prior to ate hout and date snecified in the soucitation or es emcevkd.by one of the following enethods:
tended.

copies of tte amendment: (b) Dy ednowsedging receipt of this amendnwnt on sech copy of the offer
submitted; or ict Dy esperste letter ce te8cgramwhich inckx$os a referarre to the solicitetton end amendment numbers. FAILUBE OF YOUR ACKNONLEDG.it) Dy compie tin, items 6 and 16, and returning ..

MENT TO DE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATTO l'OR THE <fCCEll'T OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESUI.T
letter, provided each te!wam or letter me6 es reference to the solicitation end this emendment, and is received prior to the opening tu:>ur and date specified.IN ftEJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change en offer stready submit 14such creape may be ene$e by telegrem cs
12. ACCOvHT 44G AND AceHOeH4 AldON OA1 A (J/ treed,vd)

APPN No.: 31X0200.210 B&R No.: 210-20-62-250 FIN No.: 01862-2 OBLIGATE: $P15.941.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS / ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT / ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN IT EM 11.7

V8 "TNc'!"8$*80 a NO$r" $ NNM * * '"""' ' ' ''* * "''*"*" "' '"^""" * ' " """ 'I '" " " "^"' '" ' "' '*"''"

9?r4P3Ja%"5"/ ann'mWP1#"4'r2%'hN8in'u*1%O%^v e"tu'e' tis. ^"
"'*''"'**"'"'"'"'"'*""'I"

"

c.Y ens sueeaulNT AL AGkCEMLiti 16 Ltd CHED INTO PURSUAWMAV1HOHbY Of a
X FAR Clause 52.216-21. REOUIREMENTSu. Os at n espacar tier et moda cenan end ..shoruus

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor O i. net, 8is,equireaio,ionini.oocornent.noreturn
-Cogic.ioineissuinoni< ice.

u. ou.cniet foN OF AMWDMLN17 45ber 6CAisON (creinued >> ucre,etion he.dmse, daciudwr eciuvetiea/ cons,e<s estil,es meat <r erAerv te sein.;

SEE THE IOLLOWING PAGESg, {, g

q' V I9210190048 920925 0
PDR CONTR PDR ti 4NRC-33-91-186
gs tirovided hetsin, all terms and concluons of the documen. tefe#enced in item 9A or 10A. es heretofore changed, remains uncesanged and in tuli torce

~ it,A. NAME AND T11LL OF CON 1 HACTING OFF ICLR (type or print /
TbA. f4AME AND 141LL OF blGNER (T7Pt Or primfl

DAVID W, WELLS. ESO. Mary Jo Mdtia
g j VICE Fed.siDf'f T/Gcistrul COUNSEL -

_,3

i e. c 1 n A,C1 / LO p bC. TL 6tGNLD 16p (L
'

E
~ pC.OATE StGNLD

n .,,
& e r , 9 w ? A n & sn s au

' ST ANDARD FORM 30 (REV.10 83)
'

f 30 105
fCN 754041.tSt-e070 ~ e'ac" M a e ta..e

__ ___ _



_ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ --_ _-___ _ __-

.
d

,!..
.

Contract No. IIRC-33-91-186
Modification No. Four (4)
Page 2 of 4

,

The purpose of the modification is to: (1) revise subsection 0.3 to
incorporate two additional primary Telecommunications Specialists (one Level
1 and one Level 2) to support NRC's planning efforts in relocating to Two
White Flint North (TVFN), (2) revise subsection C.4 to incorporate personnel
requirements for the two additional telecommunications specialists and
expand the personnel raquirements for the telecommunications specialist
designated as the Project Manager / Level 1, (3) provide incremental funding
in the amount of $137,023, which fully funds the subject contract,
(4) increase the contract ceiling amount by $78,918 due to an increase in
the level of effort, and (5) rev;se the key personnel clause. Accordingly,
the contract is modified as follows:

1. Subsection 8.3, schedules nos. 2 and 3 are deleted in their entirety and
the following is substituted in lieu thereof:

il

LABOR CATEGORY EST. UNIT UNIT AMOUNT
'

HRS. PRICE

2. Contract Year 2 (6/01/92 - 6/02/93)

a. Communications Specialist 2100 hr. $33.19 $69.699
Project Mana9er/Leve'l I

b. Communications Specialist 2100 hr. $20.66 $43,386
,

level 2

c. Communications Specialist 1400* hr. $28.15 $ 39,410

TWFN helocation Coordinator /_
Level 1

d. Communications Specialist 1400* hr. $20.66 $28,924
-

for TWFN relocation
efforts / Level 2

e, Communications Specialist 2625 hr. $20.66 $54,233
Level 2 Backup

f. Ccmmunications Specialist 125 hr. $31.00 $3,875
Level 2 Backup-Overtime

TOTAL ESTIKATED LABOR FOR SECOND YEAR (CEILING) $239,527 i

-TOTAL TRAVEL FOR SECOND YEAR (CEILING) 6,849

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR SECOND YEAR (CEILING) $246,376

*The number of workhours is based on the perio of 9/28/92 - 6/02/93.-

. - - - -- - . . . _ . . . - - . . . - - . - . . .
_ .- -



~ .. . _ _> _ _ . _ _ . . __ _ _ _ . _ _ . . . _ . _ . _ . . - . . _ . . _ . . _ _ _ . _ _ _ . .

'
,

e >

'

.. . .

:

'
Contract No. NRC-33-91-186
Modification No. Four (4) *

iPage 3 of 4

P

LABOR CATEGORY EST. UNIT UNIT AMOUNT

IIRS. PRICE .;
.

,

3. . Option Contract Year 3 (6/03/93 .6/02/94)

a. Communications Specialist 2100 hr. $34.69 $72,849
Project Manager / Level 1

b. Communications Specialist 2100 hr. $21.59 $68,808

Level 2

c. Communications Specialist 2100 hr. $29.42 $61,782

TWFN Pelocation Coordinator /
:Level 1

d. Communications Specialist 2100 hr. $21.59 $45,339

for TWFN relocation
efforts / Level 2

e. Communication: Specialist 2100 hr. $21.50 $45,339
Level 2 Backup

f. Communications Specialist 100 hr. $32.59 $3,239

TOTAL ESTIMATED LABOR FOR OPTION YEAR-(CEILING) $297,356

TOTAL TRAVEL FOR OPTION YEAR (CEILING) $6,845

TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FOR OPTION YEAR (CEILING) $304,201"

,

2. Subsection' O.5 entitled '' CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION--DELIVERY ORDERS
-.(JUNE 1988)," the contract ce;11ng amount is increased by $78,918-from- ,

.

Therefore, the first sentence of paragraph a.$283,023 to.5361,941..
-iis revised to read as folios,-s:

"a. The total estimated amount of this antract (ceiling) for the
products / services ordered, M ivered, and accepted under this contract
is $361,941."

In addition, the contract obligated amount is-increased by $215,941
from $146,000 to $361i941. Therefore, .the first sentence of paragraph

'b. 1s. revised to read as follows:
'I

"b. The amount presently obligated with respect to this contract is
$361.941."-

. . , . . . . . . _ _ _ b. . _ _. , . . _ _



, - _ . _ . . - . - - -

,

'
t

.

i
. .

i.

Contract No. NRC-33-91-186
'

Modification No. Four (4)
Page 4 of 4 |

3. Subsection C.4 entitled Personnel Requirements is deleted in its
entirety and.the attached requirements are substituted in lieu
thereof.>

4. Article 11.1 entitled " Key Personnel" is deleted in its entirety and
the following is substituted in lieu thereof:

;

" Steven Jeffrey
Anthony Bryant
Jeffrey Plum
Robert Martin"

All other terms and conditions of this contract remain unchanged.

A sun, mary of obligations for this contract, from award date thraugh ti. .. c e

of this action is given below:

Total FY 91 Obligation Amount: $61,000
Total FY 92 Obligation Amount: $300,941

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations: $361,941

This modification obligates FY '92 funds in the amount of $215,941.



. - . . - _ . - . _. - .. - _ . _ - . _ - __ -

.

<.
,

Attachment
. .

,

C.4 Personnel Requirements

C.4.1 The contractor shall provide a minimum of four Telecommunications
Specialists (two Level 1 and two Level 2) who will be located at the NRC
provided office spac,0. Backup Telecommunications Specialists shall be provided
in accordance with paragraphs B.4 and C.3.3 herein. The Telecommunications
Specialists shall be available during the core hours of 8:00 am to 4:00 pm,
and after the core hours on an as needed basis.

'

>
C.4.2 All telecommunications personnel performing the requirements of this
specification shall be U.S. citizens.

C.4.3 One Level 1 Telecommunications Specialist shall be designated as the
Contractor's Project Manager with total responsibility for all duties and
operations listed in Section C.3 and in addition, manage TWFH relocation
efforts, manage the ongoing telecommunications account records review, dir~ect
on-site supervision of contractor personnel and coordinate all activities with
the NRC Project Manager. The Contractor's Project Manager shall have,a
minimum of six years experience in the voice / data telecommunicationsifield in
addition to:

C.4.3.1 A minimum of one year experience as a Project Manager (Government
Contract support as Project Manager is desirable).

,
,

C.4.3.2 A working knowledge of Dbase III, Lotus 1-2-3, Wordperfect 5.0,
Electronic Key systems and data communications, i.e Local Area Networks (LAN),
Wide Area Networks (WAN) and mainframe to mainframe / terminal communications.

C.4.3.3 A good working knowledge of WITS.

C.4.3.4 Good personal communications skills, both written and oral.

.

C.4.3.5 Experience and ability to perfona cost analysis of telecommunications
systems and equipment.

C.4.3.6 Three years experience in the oevelopment, processing and review of
work orders, key sheets and floor plans.

C.4.3.7 Two years experience in the operation and maintenance of Private
Branch Exchange (PBX) systems. .

C.4.4 One Level 1 Telecommunications Specialist shall be designated as the
TWFH Relocation Coordinator and shall perform duties as listed in section C.3,
where applicable, with additional responsibility over TWFN relocation efforts,
coordinating all activities with the Level 1 Telecommunications
Specialist / Project Manager and the NRC Telecommunications Branch TWFH Move
Coordinator. The TWFN Relocation Coordinator shall have a minimum of five >

years experience in the voice / data telecommunications field in addition to:

C.4.4.1 Experience in organizing office relocation efforts to include
planning, acquisition of new telecommunications systems and equipment and ,

.

!coordination with other NRC designated relocation teams.

_ _ . _ _ . __



. -. .- __ - - ..- -. . .._ -

**
.

~
.

,

o

-2- |

|
1

|

C.4.4.2 A working knowledge of Obase !!!, Lotus 1-2-3, Wordperfect 5.0, I
Electronic Key systems and data communications, i.e Local Area Networks (LAN), i

Wide Area Networks (WAN) and mainframe to mainframe / terminal.

C.4.4.3 A good working knowledge of WI1S.
.

C.4.4.4 Good personal comunications skills, both written and oral.
''C.4.4.5 Experience and ability to perform cost anelysis of telecommunications

systems and equipment.

C.4.4.6 Ihree years experience in the development, processing and review of ,

work orders, key sheets and rioor plans.

C.4.4.7 Two years experience in the operation and maintenance of Private
Branch Exchange (PBX) systems.

C.4.5 One Level Two Telecommunications Specialist shall perform dutfes as
listed in section C.3 where applicable, coordinating all activities with the
Contractor's Project Manager and the NRC Project Manager. This
Telecommunications Specialist shall have a minimum of four years experience in
the voice / data telecommunications field in addition to:

"
'

C 4.5.1 A working knowledge of Obase III, Lotus 1-2-3, Wordperfect 5.0,
Electronic Key systems and data communicatinns, i.e Local Area Networks (LAN),
Wide Area Networks (WAN) and mainframe to mainframe / terminal.

C.4.5.2 A good working knowledge of WITS.

C.4.5.3 Good personal communications skills, both writter and oral.
.

C.4.5.4 Experience and ability to perform cost analysis of telecomunications
systems and equipment.

C.4.5.5 Two years experience in the development, processing and reviev of
work orders, key sheets and floor plans.

C.4.5.6 Two years experience in the operation and maintenance of Private
Branch Exchange (PBX) systems.

C.4.6 One Level Two Telecommunications Specialist shall perform duties as
listed in section C.3 where applicable, additionally supporting TWFN
relocation ef forts, coordinating all activities with the TWFN Relocation
Coordinator and the Telecommunications Branch TWFN Move Coordinator.

|
C.4.6.1 This Telecommunications Specialist shall love the same qualifications -

as set forth in paragraph C.4.5 thr'ough C.4.5.6.
.

.

! -

|_ "
-
-

- _ ,
a


